

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Nos. 2016-0261; 2016-0262

STATOIL OIL & GAS LP

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

ABACO ENERGY LLC, et al.,

Appellees/Defendants,

v.

NORTH DAKOTA STATE ENGINEER,

Appellee/Interested Party.

STATOIL OIL & GAS LP

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

1280 ROYALTIES LLC, et al.,

Appellees/Defendants.

v.

NORTH DAKOTA STATE ENGINEER,

Appellee/Intervenor.

On Appeal from the Orders Granting Motions to Dismiss
Entered by the District Court of Williams County
No. 53-2015-CV-00744 (Hon. David W. Nelson)
No. 53-2015-CV-01437 (Hon. Paul W. Jacobson)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Lyle W. Kirmis (ID #03162)
ZUGER KIRMIS & SMITH
P.O. Box 1695
Bismarck, ND 58502-1695
701-223-2711
lkirmis@zkslaw.com

David A. Higbee (ID# P01557)
Ryan A. Shores (ID# P01558)
John E. Beerbower (ID# P01556)
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
dhigbee@hunton.com
rshores@hunton.com
jbeerbower@hunton.com

Attorneys for Statoil Oil & Gas LP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
ARGUMENT	1
I. Continental Misconstrues <i>Pimentel</i>	4
II. Statoil Has No Alternative Forum.....	9
III. Any Prejudice to the United States is Minimal.....	16
IV. The Benefit Fund’s Separate Arguments Lack Merit.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

Brigham Oil & Gas, L.P. v. N.D. Bd. Of Univ. & Sch. Lands,
No. 4:11-cv-058, 2011 WL 5879469 (D.N.D. Nov. 23, 2011)..... 12, 14

Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States,
343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 10

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. U.S. Office of
Surface Mining Reclamation and Enft*,
No. 12-cv-1275-AP, 2013 WL 68701 (D. Colo. Jan. 4, 2013) 6, 7

Hayes v. Chaparral Energy, LLC,
No. 14-CV-495-GKF-PJC, 2016 WL 1175238 (N.D. Okla.
March 23, 2016) 7

Hoffman v. Blaski,
363 U.S. 335 (1960)..... 10, 15

In re South Dakota,
692 F.2d 1158 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 13

Klamath Tribe Claims Comm. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 87 (Fed. Cl. 2012) 6

Lyon v. Gila River Indian Cmty.,
626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6

Pasco Int'l (London) Ltd. v. Stenograph Corp.,
637 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 10

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

SourceOne Global Partners, LLC v. KGK Synergize, Inc.,
No. 08-C-7403, 2009 WL 1346250 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2009) 8

Union Elec. Co. v. Missouri Dep't of Conservation,
366 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... 10

N.D. R. Civ. P. 19 16
